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ALL-SIS Officers and Committees
Officers (2000 – 2001)

Chair

Ruth Johnson Hill 
Head of Reference Services 
Loyola Law School 
William M. Rains Library 
919 S. Albany St. 
Los Angeles CA 90015-3980 
(213) 736-1174 (Voice) 
(213) 385-7614 (FAX) 
ruth.hill@lls.edu

Vice-Chair/Chair-Elect

Rosalie M. Sanderson 
Associate Director 
Emory University Hugh F. MacMillan Law Library 
1301 Clifton Rd. 
Atlanta, GA 30322-2780 
(404)727-6720 (Voice) 
(404) 727-5361(FAX) 
rsander@law.emory.edu

Secretary - Treasurer

Beth Smith 
Assistant Director and Head of Public Services 
Ross-Blakley Law Library 
P.O. Box 877806 
Arizona State University 
Tempe, AZ 85287-7806 
(480) 965-4871 (Voice) 
(480) 965-4283 (FAX) 
beth.smith@asu.edu

Executive Board Member

Paul George 
Associate Director for Public Services 
Harvard Law School Library 
Langdell Hall 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
(617) 496-3292 (Voice) 
(617) 495-4449 (Fax) 
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pgeorge@law.harvard.edu

Immediate Past Chair

Victoria K. Trotta 
Director of the Ross-Blakley Law Library and Associate Dean 
Arizona State University 
P.O. Box 877806 
Tempe, AZ 85287-7806 
(480) 965-6141 (Voice) 
(480) 965-4283 (FAX) 
victoria.trotta@asu.edu

Standing Committees

Awards Committee

Merle Slyhoff, Chair 
Document Delivery and Auxiliary Services Librarian 
University of Pennsylvania Law School 
Biddle Law Library 
3460 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19104-3406 
(215) 898-9013 (Voice) 
(215) 898-6619 (Fax) 
mslyhoff@law.upenn.edu

Elizabeth Gemellaro 
Reference Librarian 
Suffolk University Law Library 
120 Tremont Street 
Boston, MA 02108 
(617) 573-8199 (Voice) 
(617) 723-3164 (Fax) 
egemella@acad.suffolk.edu

Sally Holterhoff 
Government Documents Librarian 
Valparaiso University School of Law Library 
Wesemann Hall 
Valparaiso, IN 4683-6493 
(219) 465-7866 (Voice) 
(219) 465-7919 (Fax) 
sally.holteroff@valpo.edu

Dan Martin 
Director of the Law Library & Associate Professor 
Pepperdine University Law Library 
24255 Pacific Coast Highway 
Malibu, CA 90263-4647 
(310) 456-4847 (Voice) 
(310) 456-4836 (Fax) 
dmartin@pepperdine.edu
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Janice Selberg 
Assistant Director 
Wayne State University Law Library 
468 W. Ferry Mall 
Detroit, MI 48202 
(313) 577-6175 (Voice) 
(313) 577-5498 (Fax) 
ab1238@wayne.edu

ALL/SIS Board Liaison: Tory Trotta

Bylaws Committee

Mary Hood, Chair 
Associate Director 
Santa Clara University 
Heafy Law Library 
Santa Clara CA 95053 
408-554-2732 
mhood@mailer.scu.edu

James Duggan 
Director of Information Technology and Professor 
Southern Illinois University Law Library 
Mail Code 6803 
Lesar Law Building 
Carbondale IL 62901-6803 
618-453-8791 
duggan@siu.edu

Patricia Fox 
Associate Director 
Widener University School of Law Library 
P.O. Box 69380 
Harrisburg, PA 17106-9380 
(717) 541-3935 (Voice) 
(717) 541-3998 (FAX) 
patricia.fox@law.widener.edu

ALL/SIS BOARD LIAISON: Marguerite Most

CONALL/Mentoring Committee

Kumar Percy, Chair 
Reference Librarian 
University of Texas at Austin 
Jamail Center for Legal Research 
Tarlton Law Library 
727 East Dean Keeton Street 
Austin, TX 78705-3224 
(512) 232-1568 (Voice) 
(512) 471-0243 (Fax) 
kpercy@mail.law.utexas.edu

Kimberly Barskaitiki 
Information Specialist 
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Michael, Best & Friedrich LLP 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 
(414) 271-6560 (Voice) 
(414) 277-0656 (Fax) 
kbbarskaitiki@mbf-law.com

Virginia Bryant 
Head of Technical Services 
George Washington University 
Jacob Burns Law Library 
716 20th Street N.W. 
Washington, DC 20052 
(202) 994-1378 (Voice) 
(202) 994-2874 (Fax) 
vbryant@burns.nlc.gwu.edu

Joan Howland 
Roger F. Noreen Professor of Law and Director of the Law Library 
University of Minnesota Law Library 
229 19th Avenue S. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
(612) 625-9036 (Voice) 
(612) 625-3478 (Fax) 
howla001@maroon.tc.umn.edu

Craig Lelansky 
Georgetown University Law Center 
Edward Bennett Williams Library 
111 G St., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001-1417 
(202) 662-9182 (Voice) 
(202) 662-9202 (Fax) 
cdl3@law.georgetown.edu

Kathleen McLeod 
Fordham University Law Library 
140 W. 62nd Street, 
New York, NY 10023 
(212) 636-7968 (Voice) 
(212) 977-2662 (Fax) 
kmcleod@law.fordham.edu

Miriam Murphy 
Head of Public Services 
Wake Forest University 
Professional Center Library 
P.O. Box 7206 Reynolda Station 
Winston-Salem, NC 27109 
(336) 758-5052 (Voice) 
(336) 758-6077 (Fax) 
mmurphy@law.wf.edu

Theodore Potter 
Associate Director 
Marquette University Law Library 
Sensenbrenner Hall 
P.O. Box 3137 
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Milwaukee, WI 53201-3137 
(414) 288-1696 (Voice) 
(414) 288-5914 (Fax) 
theodore.potter@marquette.edu

ALL/SIS Board Liaison: Ruth Hill

Education Committee

Timothy Coggins, Chair 
Director & Associate Professor of Law 
University of Richmond School of Law Library 
Richmond, VA 23173 
(804) 289-8218 (Voice) 
(804) 289-8683 (Fax) 
coggins@uofrlaw.richmond.edu

Marlene Bubrick 
Acquisitions/Electronic Information Librarian 
Loyola Law School 
William M. Rains Library 
919 S. Albany Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90015-1211 
(213) 736-1410 (Voice) 
(213) 385-7614 (Fax) 
marlene.bubrick@lls.edu

Lynn Hartke 
Saint Louis University Law Library 
3700 Lindell Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63108 
(314) 977-2756 (Voice) 
(314) 977-3966 (Fax) 
hartkelk@slu.edu

Carole Hinchcliff 
Associate Director 
Ohio State University 
Moritz Law Library 
55 W. 12th Avenue 
274 Drinko Hall 
Columbus, OH 43210-1391 
(614) 292-0903 (Voice) 
(614) 292-3202 (Fax) 
hinchcliff.@osu.edu

Charles Oates 
Law Library Director and Associate Professor 
Regent University Law Library 
1000 University Regent Drive 
Virginia Beach, VA 23464-9897 
(757) 579-4450 (Voice) 
(757) 579-4451 (Fax) 
charoat@regent.edu

George Pike 
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Director of the Law Library/Assistant Professor of Law 
University of Pittsburgh 
Barco Law Library 
413 Law Bldg. 
3900 Forges Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15260 
(412) 648-1322 (Voice) 
(412) 648-1352 (FAX) 
gpike+@pitt.edu

ALL-SIS Board Liaison: Rosalie Sanderson

Meeting Local Arrangements

Deborah Dennison, Chair (Luncheon) 
Cataloging Librarian 
Case Western Reserve University Law School Library 
11075 East Blvd. 
Cleveland, OH 44106 
(216) 368-6040 (Voice) 
(216) 368-6144 (Fax) 
dsd2@po.cwru.edu

Ed Edmonds 
Director of the Law Library & Professor of Law (Directors' Breakfast) 
University of St. Thomas School of Law 
1000 LaSalle Avenue, TMH 441 
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2005 
(651) 962-4899 
(651) 962-4881 (Fax) 
epedmonds@stthomas.edu

Joan Howland (Reception) 
Roger F. Noreen Professor of Law and Director of the Law Library 
University of Minnesota Law Library 
229 19th Avenue S 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
(612) 625-9036 (Voice) 
(612) 625-3478 (Fax) 
howla001@maroon.tc.umn.edu

Leonette Williams (Middle Managers' Breakfast) 
Associate Director for Collections and Technical Services 
University of Southern California 
Law Library 
University Park, MC0072 
Los Angeles, CA 90089-0072 
(213) 740-2635 (Voice) 
(213) 740-7179 (Fax) 
lwilliam@law.usc.edu

ALL/SIS Board Liaison: Ruth Hill

Membership and Recruitment Committee

Mary Ann Nelson, Chair 
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Executive Law Librarian 
University of Iowa 
Boyd Law Building 
Iowa City IA 52242-1166 
319-335-9016 
mary-nelson@uiowa.edu

Fredrick Chan 
Cataloger 
Columbia University 
The Arthur W. Diamond Law Library 
435 W. 116th Street 
New York, NY 10027-7297 
(212) 854-3736 (Voice) 
(212) 854-1359 (Fax) 
fchan@law.columbia.edu

Margot McLaren 
University of LaVerne 
College of Law Library 
1950 3rd Street 
LaVerne, CA 91750 
(909) 392-2717 (Voice) 
(909) 392-2707 (Fax) 
mclaren@ulv.edu

Suzanne Mucklow 
Public Services Librarian 
Georgia State University College of Law Library 
P.O. Box 4008 
Atlanta, GA 30302-4008 
(404) 651-4142 (Voice) 
(404) 651-1112 (Fax) 
lawsmm@langate.gsu.edu

Amy Osborne 
Circulation and Reference Librarian 
University of Kentucky Law Library 
620 S. Limestone Street 
Lexington, KY 40506-0048 
(606) 257-8686 (Voice) 
(606) 323-4906 (Fax) 
amyo@pop.uky.edu

Pedro Padilla-Rosa 
Foreign and International Law Librarian 
University of Puerto Rico Law Library 
Rio Piedras Campus 
P.O. Box 23310, UPR Station 
San Juan, PR 00936-3310 
(787) 841-2000 x336 (Voice) 
(787) 764-2660 (Fax) 
ppadilla@upraod.upr.clu.edu

ALL-SIS Board Liaison: Beth Smith
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Newsletter Committee

Shaun Esposito, Editor 
Head of Public Services 
University of Arizona College of Law Library 
P.O. Box 210176 
Tucson, AZ 85721-0176 
(520)626-5551 (Voice) 
(520) 621-3138 (Fax) 
esposito@nt.law.arizona.edu

Karen Verdugo, Assistant Editor 
Associate Director 
Loyola Law School 
William M. Rains Library 
919 S. Albany Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90015-1211 
(213) 736-1181 (Voice) 
(213) 487-2204 (Fax) 
karen.verdugo@lls.edu

ALL/SIS Board Liaison: Ruth Hill

Nominations Committee

Susan Lewis-Somers, Chair 
Senior Reference and Educational Services Librarian 
American University College of Library 
4801 Massachusettes Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20016-8182 
(202) 274-4330 (Voice) 
slewis@wcl.american.edu

Anna K. Teller 
Coordinator of Public Services 
Texas Wesleyan University Law Library 
1515 Commerce Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 
(817) 212-3807 (Voice) 
(817) 212-3801 (Fax) 
ateller@law.txwes.edu

ALL-SIS Board Liaison: Beth Smith

Public Relations Committee

Bonnie Koneski-White, Chair 
Director, Law Library 
Western New England College School of Law 
1215 Wilbraham Rd. 
Springfield, MA 01119-2693 
(413) 782-1454 (Voice) 
(413) 782-1745 (Fax) 
bwhite@law.wnec.edu

Alison Ewing 
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Head, Access Services and Reference Librarian 
Arizona State University 
Ross-Blakley Law Library 
P.O. Box 877806 
Tempe, AR 85287-7806 
(602) 965-4863 (Voice) 
(602) 965-4283 (Fax) 
alison.ewing@asu.edu

Jennifer Hill 
Evening Access Services Librarian 
UCLA School of Law 
Hugh & Hazel Darling Law Library 
1106 Law Building 
P.O. Box 951458 
Los Angeles, CA 90095-1458 
(310) 825-6433 (Voice) 
(310) 825-1372 (Fax) 
hill@mail.law.ucla.edu

Michael Schau 
University Of Orlando School of Law 
Euliano Law Library 
6441 E. Colonial Drive 
Orlando, FL 32807-3673 
(407) 275-2100 (Voice) 
(407) 275-3654 (Fax) 
mschay@mail.barry.edu

ALL-SIS Board Liaison: Paul George

Strategic Planning Committee

Larry Myers, Chair 
University of LaVerne, LaVerne Law Library 
1960 3rd Street 
LaVerne, CA 91750 
(909) 593-3511 x4405 
meyerl@ulv.edu

Mark Bernstein 
Associate Director and Senior Lecturing Fellow 
Duke University School of Law Library 
Box 90361 
Durham, NC 27708-0361 
(919) 613-7113 (Voice) 
(919) 613-7237 (Fax) 
mbernstein@law.duke.edu

Ed Edmonds 
Director of the Law Library & Professor of Law 
University of St. Thomas School of Law 
1000 LaSalle Avenue, TMH 441 
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2005 
(651) 962-4899 
(651) 962-4881 (Fax) 

mailto:alison.ewing@asu.edu
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epedmonds@stthomas.edu

Thomas French 
Associate Director & Clinical Associate Professor 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Law Library 
CB #3385 
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3385 
(919) 962-6202 (Voice) 
(919) 962-1193 (Fax) 
tom_french@unc.edu

Cheryn Picquet 
Assocate Director of the Law Library & Professor of Law 
University of Tennessee Law Library 
1505 W. Cumberland Avenue 
Knoxville, TN 37996-1800 
(865) 974-6729 (Voice) 
(865) 974-6571 (Fax) 
picquet@libra.law.utk.edu

Ellen Platt 
Director of Public Services 
Santa Clara University 
Heafy Law Library 
500 El Camino Real 
Santa Clara, CA 95053 
(408) 554-5139 (Voice) 
(408) 554-5318 (Fax) 
eplatt@scu.edu

Julia Wentz 
Associate Director 
Loyola University of Chicago 
School of Law Library 
Water Tower Campus 
25 East Pearson Street 
Chicago, IL 60611 
(312) 915-7199 (Voice) 
(312) 915-6797 (Fax) 
jwentz@luc.edu

ALL/SIS Board Liaison: Tory Trotta

Website

David Burch, Website Manager 
Computer Services Librarian 
Loyola Law School 
William M. Rains Library 
919 S. Albany Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90015-1211 
(213) 736-1115 (Voice) 
(213) 487-2204 (Fax) 
david.burch@lls.edu

Leah Sandwell-Weiss, Newsletter Web Edition Manager 
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Reference Librarian 
College of Law Library 
University of Arizona 
P.O. Box 210176 
Tucson, AZ 85721-0176 
(520) 621-3140 (Voice) 
(520) 621-3138 (Fax) 
sandwell@nt.law.arizona.edu

ALL/SIS Board Liaison: Ruth Hill

Roundtables

Continuing Status/Tenure

Susan Phillips, Chair 
Senior Director of Law Library Operations 
Texas Wesleyan University School of Law Library 
1515 Commerce Street 
Fort Worth, TX 76102-6509 
(817) 212-3806 (Voice) 
(817) 212-3801 (Fax) 
sphillips@law.txwes.edu

Legal Research

Faye Jones, Chair 
Director, Gordon D. Schaber Law Library 
McGeorge School of Law 
University of the Pacific 
3282 Fifth Ave. 
Sacramento, CA 95817 
(916) 739-7074 (Voice) 
(916) 739-7273 (Fax) 
fjones@uop.edu

Deborah Jefferies 
Head Law Librarian and Associate Professor of Law 
North Carolina Central University 
School of Law Library 
1512 S. Alston Avenue 
Durham, NC 27707 
(919) 560-6113 (Voice) 
(919) 530-7926 (Fax) 
mayo@nccu.edu

Susan Ryan 
Reference/Education Services Librarian 
Georgetown University Law Center 
Edward Bennett Williams Library 
111 G St., N.W. 
Washington, DC 20001-1417 
(202) 662-9142 (Voice) 
(202) 662-9202 (Fax) 
ryan@law.georgetown.edu
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Relations with Vendors

Rosalie M. Sanderson, Chair 
Associate Director 
Emory University Hugh F. MacMillan Law Library 
1301 Chlifton Road 
Atlanta, GA 30322-2780 
(404) 727-6720 (Voice) 
(404) 727-5361 (Fax) 
rsander@law.emory.edu

Nancy McMurrer 
Reference Librarian 
University of Washington 
Gallagher Law Library 
1100N.E. Campus Parkway 
Seattle, WA 98105-6617 
(206) 543-7672 (Voice) 
(206) 685-2165 (Fax) 
mcmurrer@u.washington.edu

Gordon Russell 
Director of Library and Information Technology 
St.Thomas University Law Library 
16400 N.W. 32nd Avenue 
Miami, FL 33054 
(305) 474-2407 (Voice) 
(305) 623-2337 (Fax) 
grussell@stu.edu

April Schwartz 
Business Law Librarian 
University of Minnesota Law Library 
229 19th Avenue S. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
(612) 625-0173 (Voice) 
(612) 625-3478 (Fax) 
schwa084@gold.tc.umn.edu

Statistics

Mila Rush, Chair 
Technical Services Librarian 
University of Minnesota Law Library 
229 19th Avenue S. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
(612) 625-0793 (Voice) 
(612) 625-3478 (Fax) 
m-rush@umn.edu

Mark Folmsbee 
Associate Director and Head of Public Services 
Washburn University of Topeka 
School of Law Library 
1700 College 
Topeka, KS 66621 
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(785) 231-1010 x1041 (Voice) 
(785) 232-8087 (Fax) 
zzfolm@washburn.edu

ALL/SIS Board Liaison: Ruth Hill

Special Working Group--Advisory

CALI Research Project

Kristine (Kit) Kreilick 
Associate Law Librarian for Technology 
Fordham University Law Library 
Leo T. Kissam Memorial Library 
140 W. 62nd Street 
New York, NY 10023-7407 
(212) 636-6904 (Voice) 
(212) 977-2662 (Fax) 
kkreilick@mail.lawnet.fordham.edu

ALL-SIS Board Liaison: Tory Trotta

Collection Development Project

Dorothy Li 
Director of Library Services and Associate Professor 
John Marshall Law School 
315 S. Plymouth Court 
Chicago, IL 60604 
(312) 987-1414 (Voice) 
(312) 427-8307 (Fax) 
8li@jmls.edu

ALL-SIS Board Liaison: Ruth Hill

Visiting Librarian Project

Richard Leiter 
Director of the Law Library and Professor of Law 
Marvin & Virginia Schmid Law Library 
University of Nebraska, Lincoln 
P.O. Box 830902 
Lincoln, NE 68583-0902 
(402) 472-5737 (Voice) 
(402) 472-8260 (Fax) 
rleiter@unl.edu

ALL/SIS Board Liaison: Rosalie Sanderson

1999-2000 Directory of Officers and Committees
1998-1999 Directory of Officers and Committees
1997-1998 Directory of Officers and Committees
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